
/ 
Monterey County 168 West Ali sal Street, 

1st Floor 
Salinas, CA 93901 

831 .755.5066 

Board Report 

Legistar Fi le Number: A 14-084 June 17, 2014 

Introduced: 5/13/2014 

Vers ion : 

Current Status: Agenda Ready 

Matter Type: BoS Agreemen t 

Authorize and direct the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute 

Amendment No.6 to the Agreement (A-11512) with CyraCom International for Language and 

Interpretation Services atNMC, extending the Agreement to June 30,2015 and adding $15,000 

for a revised amount not to exceed $186,000 in the aggregate (for the period July 1, 2008 to 

June 30, 2015). 

RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors: 

Authorize and direct the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute 

Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement (A-11512) with CyraCom International for Language and 

Interpretation Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2015 and adding $15,000 

for a revised amount not to ~xceed $186,000 in the aggregate (for the period July 1, 2008 to 

June 30, 20 15). 

SUMMARY /DISCUSSION: 
Approximately 52% of the patient population at NMC identify themselves as Limited English 

Proficient (LEP). The Joint Commission, the agency that accredits NMC, has standards which 

require effective communication for LEP patients through the use of competent qualified 

interpreters. The California and Federal laws that regulate equal access to all patients, including 

Title VI of the Civil Right Act of 1964, prohibit discrimination on the basis ofrace, color or 

national origin and require that healthcare be delivered with effective communication for 

non-English speakers. The provision of interpretation services helps NMC reduce liability for 

medical errors due to a breakdown in communication and improves the quality ofhealthcare. 

NMC utilizes a three-pronged approach to meet the language needs of patients: in-person 

interpreting by NMC Medical Interpreters, NMC dual-role bilingual staff, and independent 

contractors; video interpreting; and over-the-phone interpreting. CyraCom International 

provides on-demand, over-the-phone interpretation services to NMC's healthcare providers 

allowing communication with patients in a safe, secure and professional environment. The 

service is available 24/7 in 150 languages and serves as a safety net to NMC's healthcare 

providers when all other resources have been exhausted. 

NMC has an Agreement with CyraCom to provide telephone interpreter services for nearly any 

language and to utili ze CyraCom's language proficiency examination for NMC's bilingual staff. 

The industry accepted rati ng exam allows NMC not only to have a pass/no pass designation, but 

also provides a detailed analysis that NMC can use to improve language skills of bilingual staff. 

NMC wishes to amend the Agreement in order to continue to provide interpretation and the 

Monterey County Page 1 Print ed on 5120/2014 



Monterey County 

Board Order 

Agreement No.: A-11512 

File ID A 14-084 No. 19 

168 West Alisal Street, 
1st Floor 

Salinas, CA 93901 

831.755.5066 

Upon motion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members 
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: 

Authorized and directed the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute 
Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement (A-11512) with CyraCom International for Language and 
Interpretation Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30,2015 and adding $15,000 for a 
revised amount not to exceed $186,000 in the aggregate (for the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 20 15). 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 17th day of June 2014, by the following vote, to wit: 

A YES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas and Parker 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: Supervisor Potter 

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of 
Minute Book 77 for the meeting on June 17, 2014. 

Dated: June 24, 2014 
File Number: A 14-084 

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Monterey, State of California 

By ~ r/JovrtAJ eA 
Deputy 



Original Agreement No. or PO No. (MYA447) 

AMENDMENT NO.6 
TO AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN CyraCom International AND 
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

ON BEHALF OF NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
FOR 

Language Interpretation Services 

This Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement (the "Amendment") between the County of Monterey 
("County"), on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC") and CyraCom International 
("Contractor") is entered into with respect to the following: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, NMC and Contractor entered into an Agreement dated July 1, 2008. 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2009 via Amendment No. 1; on 
July 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 2; on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No. 3; on July 1, 2012 via 
Amendment No. 4; and on July 1, 2013 via Renewal and Amendment No. 5, (collectively, the 
"Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term to allow existing services to 
continue; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement add to the amount payable for services rendered 
during the extended term. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

I. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original 
Agreement (MY A44 7). 

2. Section 1. "PAYMENTS BY NMC" shall be amended by removing, "The total amount payable by 
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of$15,000. " and replacing it 
with "The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement (MYA447) shall not 
exceed the total sum of $186, 000 for the full term of the Agreement". 

3. Section 2. "TERM OF AGREEMENT" shall be amended by removing, "The term of this Agreement 
is from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2010 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement" and 
replacing it with "The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2015 unless sooner 
terminated pursuant to this Agreement". 

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and 
Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall 
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement. 

5. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement 
(MYA447). 

6. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2014. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement w ith this Amendmen t on the bas is se t 
forth in this docum ent and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth here in . 

Nat;v;dad Medkal~ 

By £ ~ 
Sid Cato, NMC Contracts Manager 

Date: __ 't_(_:J_~_{ £_"'-_____ _ 

Date: ______________________________ _ 

By: ______ -&~~~~---------­
Gary Gibor y 
Monterey County uditor/Controller's Office 

s~\Jv \~ 
Date: ______________________________ _ 

Contractor 

Contractor' s Business Name**'"' (see instructions) 

..j ~ {l.Ji. tv ( 

Name and Title 

Date: _o __ 4-__~· ~ __ L __ I _!_/~r 4_:___ ___ _ 

By: frur)~ 
(S igna ure of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) 

Nan;e and Titl e ' 

Date: --~L-/ __ /_L_t_/_1_0 __ 1 '+-/ ________ _ 

*** Instructions 

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation. incl uding li mited 
liability and non-profi t corporations, the full legal name or 
lhe corporation shall be se l forth above toge ther with the 
signatures of two spec i1i ed offi cers (two signatures 
required). 

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name ofthe 
partn ership shall be set fo rth above togeth er with the 
signature of a partner who has authori ty to execute this 
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures 
required). 

If CONTRACTOR is contrac ting in and individual 
capacity, the individual sha ll set forth the name of the 
bus iness, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement 
(one signature requ ired) 



Page 1 of2 

Monterey County Home Search Agenda Items Calendar Board of Supervisors 

Live Proceedings Video of Board Meetings Agenda Info 2009-2012 

Details 

File#: 

Type: 

File created: 

On agenda: 

Title: 

Sponsors: 

Attachments: 

History (0) 

Title 

Reports 

Cg:§.ij~~~~~~J[~ifjf~:J ~~:B.~§~§~,:~ ~~~I~[!~~J 

CyraCom 

A 13-308 Name: 
International 
Renewal & 
Amendment # 5 

BoS Agreement Status: Scheduled AM 

12/26/2013 In control: 
Board of 
Supervisors 

2/4/2014 Final action: 

Approve and authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to 
execute Renewal and Amendment No.5 to the Agreement (A-11512/MYA447) with 
CyraCom International for Language and Interpretation Services at NMC, extending 
the Agreement to June 30, 2014 and adding $50,000 for a revised total Agreement 
amount not to exceed $171,000 in the aggregate. 

Sid Cato 

1. CyraCom Renewal & Amendment# 5, 2. CyraCom International Spend Sheet. pdf, 
3. Completed Board Order 

Board Report 

Approve and authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute 
Renewal and Amendment No.5 to the Agreement (A-11512/MY A447) with CyraCom International 
for Language and Interpretation Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30,2014 and 
adding $50,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $171,000 in the aggregate. 

Report 
RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors approve and authorize the Purchasing Manager for 
Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Renewal and Amendment No.5 to the Agreement (A-
11512/MY A447) with CyraCom International for Language and Interpretation Services at NMC, 
extending the Agreement to June 30,2014 and adding $50,000 for a revised total Agreement amount 
not to exceed $171,000 in the aggregate. 

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION: 

Approximately 52% of the patient population at NMC identify themselves as limited English 

https:/ /monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID= 163 9772&GUID=85 8E8955-1148... 2/6/2014 



proficient (LEP). The Joint Commission, the agency that accredit. .. 

Click here for full text 

Page 2 of2 

https://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID= 1639772&GUID=858E8955-1148... 2/6/2014 



Monterey County 

Board Order 

Agreement No.: A-11512 

File IDA 13-308 No. 17 

168 West Alisal Street, 
1st Floor 

Salinas, CA 93901 
831.755.5066 

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members 
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: 

Approved and authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute 
Renewal and Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement (A-11512/MYA447) with CyraCom International for 
Language and Interpretation Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30,2014 and adding 
$50,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $171,000 in the aggregate. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 4th day of February 2014, by the following vote, to wit: 

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, and Parker 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: Supervisor Potter 

I, Gail T. Borkowskit Clerk ofthe Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of 
Minute Book 77 for the meeting on February 4, 2014. 

Dated: February 4, 2014 
File Number: A 13-308 

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Monterey, State of California 

By~ llcvn wcJL 
Deputy 



Original Agreement No. or PO No. (MYA447) 

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 5 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN CyraCom International AND 
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 

FOR 
Language Interpretation Services 

This Renewal and Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement ("Agreement"), dated July 1, 
2008, is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center 
("NMC"), and CyraCom International (Contractor), with respect to the following: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2009 via 
Amendment No. 1, on July 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 2, on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No. 3 and on 
July 1, 2012 via Amendment No.4; and 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to 
allow for existing services to continue; and 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the 
Agreement by $50,000 because of the term extension and the amount payable for services rendered. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original 
Agreement (No. MY A44 7). 

2. Section 1. "PAYMENTS BY NMC" shall be amended by removing, "The total amount payable by 
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $15,000. "and replacing it 
with "The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (MYA447) shall 
not exceed the total sum of $171, 000 for the full term of the Agreement ". 

3. Section 2. "TERM OF AGREEMENT" shall be amended by removing, "The term of this Agreement 
is from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2010 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement" and 
replacing it with "The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2015 unless sooner 
terminated pursuant to this Agreement". 

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and 
Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4 are unchanged and unaffected by this Renewal and Amendment No.5 
and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement. 

5. A copy of this Renewal and Amendment No. 5 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the 
original Agreement (No. MY A447). 

6. The effective date of this Renewal and Amendment No.5 is July 1, 2013. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set 
forth in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein. 

_/L-t~AV Date: __ ___jL_L__ _____ _:__ ____ _ 

By:~ 
Harry Weis, NMC ChiefExecutive Officer 

Date: _t\_\_l..._(.._f-=!_1,.,.___ ____ _ 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS 

Anne Braugr 
Monterey County, Deputy County Counsel 

Date:--------\--~~-~----=---------'~--

Contractor 

CyraCom International, Inc. 
Contractor's Business Name*** (see instructions) 

tgnature o air~ res1 ent. or VIce-Presi ent 

St-efh'UI Me....~~,\ ~f ~~\~ 
Name and Titlt~ 

Date: ______________ _ 

Date:_/ 1-/-----JJ 1'--/--.!j:.___'~----­rJ 

***Instructions 

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited 
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of 
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the 
signatures oftwo specified officers (two signatures 
required). 

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name ofthe 
partnership shall be set forth above together with the 
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this 
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures 
required). 

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual 
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the 
business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement 
(one signature required) 
























































